June 3, 2020
From: Hamilton Finance and Advisory Committee
Commentary and Recommendations on the Warrant for:
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
Saturday June 20, 2020
Hamilton-Wenham Regional High School, Football Stadium

Please bring this report to Town Meeting

To the Citizens of Hamilton:

Ordinarily, this introductory portion provides a brief procedural outline of the
journey to ATM, the Warrant, written by the Board of Selectman (BOS), contains
Articles requesting funding for Town and school operations for FY2021(beginning
July 1, 2020), and for other fiscal objectives, and Articles relating to non-financial
objectives. The Finance and Advisory Committee (FINCOM), charged with the
responsibility to make recommendations to the ATM regarding disposition of the
Warrant Articles, provides in this commentary information on the Articles and
explanation of our recommendations.

While the foregoing description of ordinary process remains accurate, this clearly
is not an ordinary ATM....these are extraordinary times, with prolonged stresses
on our physical, psychological and material wellbeing, times when our sense of
togetherness, of community, become sustaining life forces.

The Annual Town Meeting (ATM) is a significant symbol of our community, our
coming together to debate and determine the fiscal and related measures by
which Hamilton is to be governed for the ensuing fiscal year.

In ordinary years, citizen participation in governance, in participating in decisions
regarding such personally impactful subjects as public service levels, annual
budgets, tax rates, etc. unfortunately is scant, reflecting abdication of
responsibility to a minority.

But, as these are not ordinary times, as understandable apprehensions about
social gathering impose constraints upon ATM attendance, coming together to
determine issues of import to every citizen becomes all the more important,
emphasizing the symbolic significance of the town meeting as an affirming
aspect of our community.




In determining to hold the ATM on June 20th, the BOS sought to balance the
need to conduct municipal business with those apprehensions, establishing a
steering committee to review the event planning with citizen health and safety in
mind. The Hamilton Board of Health is involved in and is supporting the planning.
The ATM is to be an open-air event, beneath a tent (cost reimbursed by the
Commonwealth), at the high school football stadium, with seats placed at
recommended social distancing, and face coverings are to be used. The agenda
has been reduced, focusing on those subjects necessary for the conduct of
government. Many of the Articles reflect customary, year-to-year subject matter
appropriate for expedited process by aggregated consent motion. Contributing to
the goal of an expedited meeting, the proponent of the citizen petition regarding
solid waste pick up frequency has agreed to move to defer to a later town
meeting. A reasonable assumption is that the Article regarding the school budget
will be the only issue of contention.

As of this writing, the last week in May, the BOS have placed two annual budget
related articles on the Warrant. Article 2-2 presents the Town's full budget
request, a 5.2% reduction from the FY20 annual budget (excluding financial
reserve transfers), and an increase of 5% over FY20 in the Town's assessment
for education costs. Article 2-3 provides the balance, above the Article 2-2
increase of 5%, of the School Committee's total requested increase in the Town's
education assessment for FY21, an additional increase of 3.25%....the Article 2-2
and Article 2-3 combined School Committee request for increasing the Town's
education assessment totals 8.25%. Budget requests in the two article format
allows separate debate and vote on the Town's full request and the partial
increase in the school assessment as provided in Article 2-2, and on the
remainder of the School Committee requested increase in the FY21 education
assessment as provided in Article 2-3. There may be an effort by motion at ATM
to consolidate these two separate warrant articles into one, and if that motion
were to be adopted by ATM, the result would be one budget article presented for
up or down vote, an article combining both the Town’s request for a 5.2%
reduction from the FY20 annual budget, and the School Committee’s total
request for an 8.25% increase over the Town’s FY20 education assessment.

With the exception of foreseeable debate regarding the annual budget matter, we
anticipate a comparatively quick session on June 20, no speeches, and a limited
agenda. We hope that your sense of community and responsibility will prevail as
you join us for this ATM.

To avoid repetition, this document should be read in conjunction with the Warrant
and the appropriate Appendices. Please refer to those documents for the
wording of the articles, summaries and fiscal impact as prepared by the BOS,
Town Manager, Finance Director and Town Counsel.




ARTICLES 2020/6 1-1, 1-2 and 1-3

These articles are self-explanatory and do not require additional comment.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-1 Compensation/Classification Table

Article 2-1 proposes amendments to the Town's Personnel By-Law by adopting
changes to the Classification and Compensation Table as set forth in Appendix A
to the Warrant.

The requested changes include:

>

>

reduction in hours for the Patton Homestead Director, from 37.5 to 25
hours per week;

elimination of Community Project Manager position, with the functions of
that position assigned to the Assistant to the Town Manager;

reduction in hours of the Accounting Assistant position, from 37.5 hours to
15.5 hours, and a compensation grade reclassification of that position
from Grade 8 to Grade 7,

an increase in hours for the Assistant Treasurer/Collector position, from 30
hours to 37.5 hours;

a grade reclassification and title change of the Assistant to the Town
Manager, title change to Assistant to the Town manager/ CPA Coordinator,
with reclassification from Grade 8 to Grade 10;

elimination of one Administrative Assistant position;

a 2% COLA compensation increase for non-union and most union
represented employees, with Police Dept. union represented employees
receiving a 2.25% increase; and

in the Fire Dept., the addition of one firefighter position, and the
establishment of a new classification, Senior Firefighter, these changes
are intended to provide enhance deployment flexibility and the balance
between full-time and call firefighters.




FINCOM wishes to express continuing concern regarding compensation increase
disparity as between Town and HWRSD personnel, with the latter receiving
increases more generous than increases granted to Town employees. We hope
for prospective recognition of and gradual remedy for this disparity by the Town,
and the exercise of prospective restraint by the School Committee. As FINCOM
previously has observed, this is an issue of fairness in recognizing service, and in
avoiding unnecessary negative morale.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-1.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-2 General Town Departmental Appropriations

Article 2-2 is the annual budget appropriation for your town government and a
portion of the budget for the School District (HWRSD). The rest of the amount
sought in the School District budget is in Article 2-3.

The Town government originally prepared a Town budget that would have
represented an increase over the prior year of around 5%. Upon receipt of the
proposed School District budget, which was higher than expected and threatened
to require a Prop 2 ' override, staff and officials made additional reductions and
presented a budget in February that was about a 3.7% increase over the prior
year, excluding financial reserve transfers.

Once it became clear that the COVID-19 pandemic would have a significant
impact on State funding and revenues, it was estimated that $1,100,000 would
need to be cut from the budget. Because the School expenses represent about
60% of the budget, it was hoped that the town and the schools could cooperate
and cut $500,000 and $600,000 from their budgets, respectively. As a result,
town officials and staff revised the entire budget again, cutting hours, removing
increases in personnel, delaying hiring replacements, combining duties of
positions that were changing, and postponing all non-essential expenses,
including all capital expenses, to present a budget that is decreased 5.2% from
the prior year's budget, excluding financial reserve transfers. In all, the town cut
an additional $646,000 from the budget appropriation request.

FINCOM believes that town government has done their due diligence to meet the
challenge of greatly reduced state aid and tax revenue.

FINCOM has worked with the School Committee this year as part of our due
diligence in understanding their operating budget. Early in the year, HWRSD
proposed a “level services” budget for operations. School costs continue to
increase and this year's budget was 8.25% over FY20. The primary drivers are
Out-of-District Tuition $908,326 (23.57% over last year), salaries $1,402,230
(6.47% over last year), healthcare $435,953(15.5% over last year), Essex




retirement $62,324(6.32% over last year) and Out-of-District transportation
$127,562(19.94% over last year).

Like the Town, HWRSD was faced with the likelihood of significant cuts in state
aid. The estimated reduction in state aid to HWRSD was $1,200,000. While the
School District prepared a revised budget in light of the pandemic, as of the time
of printing the School Committee has not approved that budget, and HWRSD has
not reduced the amount it is seeking from the Town.

The School District budget includes the following:

HW Regional Schools (HWRSD) $20,227,833
HW Regional Debt Service $ 263,904
North Shore Vocational School $ 229,890
NS Vocational Debt Service $ 23,634

Most of the money in the budget must be raised through property taxes. The
Town projects expected non-tax revenue of $3,769,936. Therefore, $30,419,644
must be raised through property taxes: This is within $150,000 of reaching our
levy ceiling and needing an override.

The projected Tax Rate to raise this amount in Fiscal Year 21 is $17.82 per
$1000. This translates to an average tax bill of $10,924.

The BOS voted to present the School District operating budget to the voters in
two parts, Articles 2-2 and 2-3. (Article 2-4 relates to the School District's request
for Capital Expenditures.) The total School Expenses sought is $20,745,261.

In Article 2-2, the voters are asked whether to appropriate $20,142,186 to the
School Districts. This represents an increase of 5% over the prior year's
appropriation for HWRSD. The 5% number was picked as a compromise
number and is close to the historical average.

Voting against Article 2-2 defeats the school budget AND the town budget.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-2.

NOTE: Please refer to the Town Meeting: Why Are There Two Budget
Articles? flyer included with the Warrant and this commentary for an explanation
as to why there are two operating budget articles on this year's warrant.




ARTICLE 2020/6 2-3 School District Supplemental Appropriation

In Article 2-3, the voters are asked whether to appropriate the additional
$603,075 requested by the School District.

The presentation of the Total School Expenses in two warrant articles gives
voters the opportunity to express their preferences about the school budget.
Aside from electing school committee members, the sole method that taxpayers
have to control school spending is voting on the school budget. While often the
budget is voted on as a whole, the use of two warrant articles gives residents the
choice. Voters who are in favor of appropriating the entire amount sought by the
School District may vote in favor of both articles. Those who are in favor of
appropriating more money than what was appropriated last year but not the full
8.25% increase may vote in favor of Article 2-2 and against Article 2-3.

Although a majority of FINCOM recommended this article, such recommendation
was not without its reservations and qualifications.  The majority based its
recommendation on $1.2 million in proposed cuts to the school budget that were
meant to offset a potential loss in state aid. These proposed cuts were not taken
lightly by the HWRSD and included meaningful reductions in support and
administrative staff, significant reductions in teaching assistants, some increased
class sizes and reduction or elimination in certain activity stipends and athletic
fee subsidies. However, because of this potential offset in revenue for the
HWRSD, even with the $1.2 million in proposed cuts, the requested appropriation
for Hamilton would not be any smaller than was originally proposed by the
School Committee. Accordingly, if Article 2-3 is not approved by the Town, AND
the projected reduction in state aid/revenue occurs, further cuts would be needed
beyond the cuts that have already been proposed. A majority of FINCOM was
not in favor of further cuts at this point in time.

However, there are still a lot of unknowns. First, it is not clear whether there will
be a $1.2 million reduction in state aid and it is likely that this will not be known
until after our ATM and for some time thereafter. Second, as of the printing of
these recommendations, the School District had approved a budget assuming a
shortfall in revenue and based on making these cuts, but the specific cuts have
not been enacted. Because of the timing of budget approvals, our ATM,
determination of state aid and other factors, we have to account for many
possible scenarios. Even if the approved appropriation were to remain the same,
as a majority are recommending, were the HWRSD not to reduce its previously
approved budget AND the state aid were not to be cut, the HWRSD would then
be in a position of not having to cut any spending as a result of the pandemic
while the town has made significant further cuts to its operating budget. We do
not believe this to be fair nor sustainable. Quite simply, given that the longer
term economic effects of the pandemic are completely unknown and the
probability of a resurgence of the virus is a real possibility over the next 6-12
months, we are all going to have to do more with less and become as efficient as




possible with our spending.  While we can hope for the best, we must prepare
for the worst, both in with respect to the FY21 budget and with respect to future
budgets. We sincerely hope the School Committee considers the reality of our
Town’s fiscal situation and the limits of the Town to support the School's
increasing budget, without significantly increasing the tax rate. Regardless of the
outcome of this warrant article, we implore the HWRSD to continue to take a
hard look at its budget and to begin initiatives to ensure that its spending is as
efficient as possible going forward.

MINORITY REPORT REGARDING WARRANT ARTICLE 2-3

Less than three months ago, the FINCOM and BOS adopted the same approach
to the school budget request for FY21, an 8.25% increase in Hamilton's
assessment over FY20, by unanimously recommending the split warrant
approach, and rejecting any school assessment increase exceeding 5% (by a 4-1
vote).

Now, confronted by a predicted state school aid shortfall of $1.274M, BOS votes
on the school budget are delayed pending School Committee action, and a
majority of FINCOM supports what previously was rejected, the additional 3.25%
increase in school assessment, on top of the 5% increase provided in Article 2-2,
for the total assessment increase of 8.25%.

The FINCOM vote was 3-2, three recommending the Article 2-3 increase in
school assessment, and two members voting to not recommend that increase.
The following is the report of that two member minority:

When FINCOM previously had opposed any increase in school assessment
exceeding 5%, the Town was seeking a budget increase for municipal operations
of approximately 3%. Now, as the School Committee apparently insists upon
maintaining its prior assessment increase of 8.25%, the Town, also faced with
predicted revenue shortfalls, including in state aid, has cut its budget request for
FY21, a request now resulting in an over 5% reduction from the FY20 municipal
budget. The Town’s cost cutting will mean reductions in work hours for some
personnel, and reductions in some service levels.

As this commentary is submitted for printing for distribution, the School
Committee apparently has determined to reduce FY21 expenditures
commensurate with the anticipated state aid cuts; however, no reduction has
been forthcoming in terms of the 8.25% requested increase in Hamilton’s school
assessment for FY21, nor is there indication of the Committee’s being willing to
provide tax payer relief as the state aid is restored.

Our prior majority view was to impose rational constraints on school spending
that the School Committee chose not to impose themselves. Now, faced with a
loss of state funding, the schools have reduced their budget, showing they had
the capacity to reduce it all along. However, the School Committee has not




committed to returning any potential (yet unknown) state aid back to the taxpayer.
This is an uncooperative stance and requires holding back the $603,075 to
reduce the burden on the taxpayer.

The resulting optics and substance of the school request for increase to
Hamilton’s FY21 assessment are stark....over a 5% reduction in the municipal
budget compared to the school’s request for an 8.25% increase.

We of course appreciate the importance of a good school system, both to those
who attend and to the community; however, a clear minority of Hamilton’s
households directly participate in the school system (current estimate, less than
20%), and everyone relies upon the services provided by public safety, public
works, and administrative personnel, the employees covered by the municipal
budget. Senior citizens on limited personal budgets constitute an increasing
proportion of Hamilton’s residents. One hears anecdotally of young families being
deterred from moving to or remaining in Hamilton because of the increasing
property tax burden. These demographics suggest that the life blood of the
school system may be imperiled....there is a need to impose restraint upon
public fund spending as Hamilton approaches its maximum taxing capacity and
entry into the divisive Prop. 2&1/2 override territory. If the entire 8.25% school
assessment increase is approved, we will be within $147,000 of reaching
maximum taxing capacity.

The School District’s full requested assessment increase over the FY20 budget,
+8.25%, reflects an increase of over $1.5M, equivalent to a more than $0.90
increase on the tax rate, increasing the tax burden on the averaged value home
by more than $550.00. The school assessment request in Article 2-3 reflects an
increase of $603,075, on top of the 5% assessment increase as provided in
Article 2-2. This additional 3.25% increase in the Town’s educational assessment
will increase the estimated tax rate by $0.35 per thousand of assessed valuation,
or $217.00 tax burden increase on the average home valued at $613,400.

The last time the school OPEB liability was measured, in mid-year, 2017, the
total approximated $35M...now, three years later, that liability approaches $40M,
and Hamilton’s share is two-thirds of that total (See Article 2-10 for the status of
the Town’s OPEB approach).The School Committee has not begun to fund that
liability, meaning that school employee retirement benefits will be funded as part
of the annual operating budget, and not from an interest bearing dedicated fund.
This unfunded OPEB liability will be funded by the property tax.

Our prior majority view was a need to impose restraint upon incremental trends in
school spending, that the existing approach was not sustainable. The School
Committee appears distant from that reality, ignoring the increasing property tax
burden and its foreseeable consequences, continuing to press for an outsized
increase in school assessment. This why the minority continues to oppose
Article 2-3.




Notwithstanding our split vote on this recommendation, FINCOM unanimously
agrees that even under the best of outcomes regarding the pandemic, our Town
faces significant future economic challenges. Given that our only significant
source of revenue is through property taxes, we are likely to face future
Proposition 2 % overrides. It is not the time to “pick sides” and entrench
ourselves. What is needed is increased collaboration among the HWRSD, the
BOS, FINCOM and the Town of Wenham so that we can move forward efficiently
and productively.

As we may have more information regarding the actions of the HWRSD and the
economic effects of the pandemic by the time of ATM, the FINCOM
recommendation may change.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(3-2) on Article 2-3.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-4 School District Capital Expenditures Approval of
Borrowing

Article 2-4 is an approval for the School District’'s Capital Expenditures Borrowing.
HWRSD proposes borrowing a total of $958,000 for the capital expenditures set
forth below:

Security Infrastructure Improvements $350,000
Elementary School Facilities Study & Educational Plan $250,000
Classroom Furniture & Equipment $120,000
Replace Sidewalks at Middle School $110,000
Athletic Campus Improvement Project - Design/Project Services $65,000
Network Infrastructure Improvement (Phase 1 of 4) $63,000

TOTAL $958,000

The expenditures are essential or are expected to result in savings over time.
The borrowing is estimated to cost the Town $9,579 in the first years, although
the full cost of the borrowing will be raised on the tax rate in subsequent year.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-4.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-5 Water Enterprise Budget




The Water Enterprise Budget is solely supported by the Water Enterprise Fund,
which is funded by individual water bills. Recently, the water rates were
increased by the BOS for the first time in five years. This increase was
anticipated when the previous water rates were increased. At such time, the
water rates were set at a level in order to build up a surplus in Retained Earnings
within the Water Enterprise Fund, which it did, and then gradually draw this down
as operating costs increased over five years. As anticipated, and due in part to
water restrictions the past couple of years which decreased water revenues, this
surplus has been drawn down and has been used to pay for budgeted expenses.
As a result, Retained Earnings within the Water Enterprise Fund of $327,280 are
being used to partially fund the FY21 budget. With the FY20 year-end balance
projected to be $852,093, by the end of FY21 this balance would be $524,813 or
26.5% of the total water budget. Our financial policy with regard to the enterprise
funds, requires the Town to “maintain a minimum reserve amount of 20% of the
operation’s total budget.

When the BOS recently increased the water rates a decision was made to
modestly increase the water rates rather than to dramatically increase the water
rates and build up retained earnings that will be drawn down in future years as
had been done previously. In addition, the flat rate infrastructure charge was
increased to better match the amount spent on capital related to the water
infrastructure that all water consumers benefit from. Going forward, the BOS will
review water rates on an annual basis. The goal will be to try and match these
water rates to the anticipated capital and operating expenses that are forecasted
at the time.

The Finance Committee finds this budget to be controlled and reasonable. And
although there is no tax impact on the town, the town residents should anticipate
that there may be another water rate increase in the near future. Based on the
projected Water Enterprise Fund balance at the end of FY21, it is likely to occur
in FY22.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-5.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-6 Annual Financial Actions

Article 2-6 is an annual “house-keeping” exercise where the town transfers funds
to the General Fund from two funds and, with respect to the Clark Property Fund,
between funds:

1) $2,000 is transferred from the Cemetery Sale of Lots and Graves Fund to
the General Fund as an off-set to help repay the cemetery expenditures
that come from the General Fund.

10




2) $1,134 is to be transferred as an annual transfer of funds derived from the
interest that has accumulated in the Clark Property Fund. The interest is
transferred to the Conservation Fund annually.

3) $381,653 is to be transferred from the Water Enterprise Fund to the
General Fund to off-set the indirect costs that are incurred on behalf of the
Water Department. These indirect costs would include, for example, the
time spent by Town employees when bills are paid for the Water
Department, or collecting water payments, or any administrative or other
work performed by non-water department employees, debt cost, health
insurance, etc. The Massachusetts DOR recommends that these indirect
costs be accounted for in order to know the full costs of providing water
service to the Town. The Town is reimbursed for these indirect costs and
with this information on indirect costs, the town can recover costs by
relying on user fees, and to maintain revenue/retained earnings to use for
debt service, operating and capital expenses.

As these transfers effectively reimburse the Town’s General Fund, the net effect
of these transfers is to reduce the tax rate for citizens of Hamilton.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-6.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-7 Community Preservation Budget

The Community Preservation Committee (CPC) budget is supported by a 2% tax
surcharge plus State matching funds. It should be noted that as more
Commonwealth towns and cities have participated in this program, the matching
funds have decreased over the past several years.

The CPC is charged with providing support to various town projects: historical,
open space and community housing. This year they will be:

» An annual funding of the debt service on the sagamore $110,600

> Contribute to Historic Preservation Reserve for non- $60,000
specific projects

> Contribute to Community Housing Reserve for non-specific $60,000
projects

> Annual appropriations for administrative costs, including $27,000

annual membership fees, publicity of projects and
personnel costs

TOTAL $257,600

11




For more detail, see Appendix E to the Warrant. The CPC budget is limited by
the surcharge and State match. Given the amount of CPC spending in prior
years, FINCOM encourages the accumulation of reserves for future larger
projects. For each fiscal year, the community must spend or reserve at least
10% of the annual revenues in the fund for each of the act's community
preservation purposes: open space, historic resources and affordable housing.
Annual administrative and operating expenses appropriations may not exceed
5% of the year’s estimated annual revenues.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-7.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-8 Annual Budget for Revolving Funds

Article 2-8 is an annual warrant article that sets the spending limits for each of
the Town’s revolving funds. Generally, revolving funds are used for purposes
that are self-sustaining and generate revenue throughout the year to offset
expenses. Although a revolving fund is designed to “break even” every year by
taking in at least as much revenue as it spends in expenses and, accordingly, not
require any additional appropriation from the Town’s General Fund, M.G.L. c.44,
sec. 53E1/2 provides an additional layer of protection for the Town by requiring
the Town to set limits on annual spending. These limits are generally based
upon historical and anticipated spending but usually are higher than anticipated
to allow some room for additional expenditures if a growth in revenues requires
additional spending. But to be clear, these spending limits are not general fund
appropriations that require taxes to be levied in anticipation.

Currently the Town has four revolving funds and we are recommending approval
of the following spending limits:

FY21 Proposed
Revolving Fund Source of Revenue Spending Limit
Recreation and Receipt of user fees for town $350,000
Parks recreation programs
Pool Pool passes and program fees $125,000
COA User fees from COA programs $20,000
Emergency Insurance reimbursements, bequests $20,000
Dispensing and contributions
Services & Clinics

As demonstrated in the table below, with one exception the proposed spending
limits are identical to the prior approved spending limits set for FY2020 and
actual spending in FY2019 fell below each of these limits. In addition, in FY2019,

12




with one exception, revenue for each of these funds exceeded expenses and
increased the size of these funds by a total of $48,867.70 across all funds.

Revolving | FY2019 FY2019 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
Fund Actual Actual Change in Spending | Proposed
Revenue Spending Funds Limit Spending
Limit
Recreation | $329.700.54 | $282,989.09 | $46,711.45 $300,000 $350,000
Pool $92.408.50 $89,272.63 $3,119.73 $125,000 $125,000
COA $3,288.00 $3,119.73 $168.27 $20,000 $20,000
EDS&C $9,005.80 $10,153.69 ($1,147.89) $20,000 $20,000
Total $434,402.84 | $385,535.14 | $48,867.70 $465,000 | $515,000

The one exception is the Recreation Fund, where due to the demand for and
success of the programs, expenses almost exceeded the limit in FY2019 and in
FY2020 the limit was increased temporarily to $350,000 by the FINCOM and
BOS mid-year to take account of the increase in demand. Accordingly, we are
recommending that the spending limit for FY2021 be increased to $350,000 to
ensure that next year's expenses will not exceed the spending limit and allow for
additional growth in these programs if warranted. However, please note that
these are spending limits and if programs are limited due to the COVID-19
pandemic, expenses may not need to be incurred.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-8.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-9 Hamilton Development Corporation

The Hamilton Development Corporation (HDC) is a publicly-chartered
organization whose charge is to support planned economic development using
public and private funds. Its main source of income is the approved use of the
Town’s meals tax revenue.

HDC'’s major development project is 59/63 Willow St (Mac’s Shoe) which HDC
owns and controls. HDC has “Permitted” the property as an 18-unit market-
priced mixed-use housing project. Since permitted, HDC put the project out to
bid. A developer, Traggorth Companies, bid on the property and plans making 9
of the 18 units affordable housing at 80% AMI (area median income). A
Purchase and Sale is being drawn up. Traggorth’s closing is contingent on
Department of Housing and Community Development funding, expected this fall
or early 2021.

13




The HDC has been in continuous discussions with the abutting property owners
to ensure their concerns are heard and, if feasible, accommodated.

Additionally, HDC has several other downtown projects; beautification (flowers),
promoting businesses, signage, etc. Once 59/63 Willow Street is sold, they
intend to focus on the downtown land and streetscape to improve shopping and
pedestrian experience and have engaged the services of a landscape architect
for plans to develop Railroad Avenue.

This year, HDC expects a 25% meal tax reduction and, like other Town
Departments has voluntarily reduced its funding request by $25,000. The BOS
and FINCOM appreciate their appropriation reduction.

HDC'’s expenses include holding costs on the 59/63 Willow Street, selling costs,
landscaping and flowers, architects, business promotion and other consultants.

The Finance and Advisory Committee supports the HDC’s mission and
budget and recommends FAVORABLE ACTION (5-0) on Article 2-9.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-10 OPEB Trust Fund

Beginning with the 2010 Annual Town Meeting, the Finance Committee has
recommended, and the Town Meetings have concurred, making annual
contributions toward funding by accrual the Town’s Other Post-Employment
Benefits (OPEB) obligations, which the most recent actuarial study estimated the
unfunded liability to be approximately $7.7 million. As a result of these annual
contributions, the Town has already set aside approximately $657,000 for this
long-term liability.

As related by the Town’s actuary, Odyssey Advisors, in its October 2018
description of the accounting standard applicable to Town’s OPEB Plan: “The
philosophy behind the accounting standard is that these post-employment
benefits are part of the compensation earned by employees in return for their
services, and the cost of these benefits should be recognized while employees
are providing those services, rather than after they have retired. This philosophy
has already been applied for years to defined benefit pensions; and (the
accounting standards) extend this practice to all other post-employment benefits”

(p.8).

That same Plan description further relates that the annual required contribution of
the Town “represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is
projected to cover normal cost (of OPEB obligations) each year and amortize any
unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed 30
years” (p.25). There will be periodic actuarial assessments of the status of the
Town’s OPEB Plan, but we believe that the recommended $125,000 contribution

14



made pursuant to the 30-year amortization schedule may gradually increase to
reflect future medical trends and costs.

Currently, retired employees choosing to participate in the benefit plan pay 45%
of health insurance premium cost, 100% of dental coverage, and 25% of life
insurance cost. Currently the Town’s portion of these costs gets appropriated. It
is anticipated that as the Trust Fund grows in value, eventually the Fund will be
sufficient to satisfy current and future obligations.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-10

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-11 Patton Homestead Operating Budget

At prior Town Meetings, we unanimously recommended the appropriation of
funds to provide for the ongoing operating costs of the Patton Homestead and to
allow for the hiring of a Director, Kaleigh Pare. However, our recommendation
was not without its qualifications. While we noted the cultural importance of the
Patton Homestead and collectively shared the Patton Homestead Board's
enthusiasm for the project, we stated that we were not yet convinced that the
project was viable over the long term. We challenged the Patton Homestead
Board to take a number of actions that we felt would be necessary to continue to
fund the enterprise. These actions included: 1) the development of a more
robust business plan, 2) the development of more granular revenue and expense
projections, 3) an understanding of the potential for fund raising and grants for
the Homestead and 4) the establishment of financial milestones that we could
track in 2019 and beyond if the Patton Homestead continued to require additional
funding. It was understood that the hiring and assistance of a Director for the
Patton Homestead would be necessary and helpful in taking these actions.

While the Director has done an excellent job of creating interest in the property,
unforeseen issues have greatly delayed her success in making the homestead
profitable. Social distancing has reduced expected revenue from rentals,
presentations and lectures that were scheduled to be held at the Homestead.
The budget request has also been reduced from 118,272 to $90,571, a savings
which was in large part a reduction of the Director's hours. In addition, it is
projected that $44,501 of this $90,571 will be coming back to the General Fund
for health and life insurance costs, property & casualty insurance and allocation
of town employees time spent on Patton Homestead matters.

15




Whether the Homestead is a financially viable asset to the town remains to be
seen, but regardless of what is ultimately done with the property, money needs to
be allocated for its continued maintenance, and it will need the Director to do
whatever work is necessary in either continuing with the current plan or
transitioning the property. We feel that to date we have not seen a more robust
business plan, nor any actual significant revenue or sources of revenue on which
to base any calculations. We feel that other options need to be explored with
some detail, perhaps considering having another entity operate the property
and/or owning the property.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-11.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-12 Stabilization Fund

Based on the recommendations of the Finance Department, FINCOM and the
BOS, the Town adopted a Financial Reserves policy, the purpose of which is set
forth below:

“To help the Town stabilize finances and maintain operations during
difficult economic periods, this policy establishes prudent practices for
appropriating to expending reserve funds. With well-planned sustainability,
Hamilton can use its reserves to finance emergencies and other
unforeseen needs, to hold money for specific future purposes, or in limited
instances, to serve as revenue sources for the annual budget. Reserve
balances and policies can also positively impact the Town’s credit rating
and consequently its long-term cost to fund major projects.”

This Article moves funds from existing Free Cash to the Stabilization Fund in
accordance with that policy. As previously established, this fund requires a two-
thirds (2/3) majority vote to move funds into, and a two-thirds (2/3) majority of
Town Meeting voters to move funds out of the fund. Therefore, this money is
protected from being used for anything other than a use favored by a two-thirds
(2/3) majority of Town Meeting voters.

16




The Town’s Financial Reserves policy states that the Town will endeavor to
annually appropriate a minimum of % of 1% (0.5%) of the total General Fund
operating revenues to the general stabilization fund until the target minimum of
five percent (5%) of general fund operating budget is met. The current fund
balance is $1,164,912, which represents approximately 3.5% of general fund
operating budget. The expected request of $247,757, if approved, represents
approximately 0.75% of General Fund operating revenues and will bring the
balance to $1,412,669 which is still below our target at approximately 4.3% of the
FY21 budget. The expected request is anticipated to come from Certified Free
Cash that the Town has at its disposal, so it will not impact the tax rate.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-12.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-13 Capital Stabilization Fund

The Financial Reserves policy described in 2-12 also recommends that the Town
maintain a Capital Stabilization Fund that “should minimally equate to the total
annual asset depreciation the Finance Director calculates under the
requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s Statement 34.”
The current annual asset depreciation so calculated is about $1.275 million per
the FY19 Financial Statements.

As with the Stabilization Fund, this fund also requires a two-thirds (2/3) majority
vote to move funds into, and two thirds (2/3) majority of Town Meeting voters to
move funds out of the fund. This fund is intended to allow the town “to pay
outright for moderate-range capital expenditures and thereby preserve debt
capacity for major, higher-dollar purchases or projects. This approach balances
debt with pay-as-you-go practices and protects against unforeseen costs.”

The expected request is $907,592 which is significantly larger than the $504,928
that currently exists in the Capital Stabilization Fund as a result of last year's set
aside when the fund was established. This request is larger on account of the
decision by the Town not to seek approval for any capital expenditures at this
year's Annual Town Meeting in order to 1) streamline town meeting in light of
COVID-19 concerns and 2) address the necessity or desirability of making such
capital purchases at a later date when the full financial implications of the
pandemic are understood. Accordingly, if this current funding request is
approved it will bring the current balance to $1,412,520 and temporarily take us
above the goal of $1.3 million. However, it is anticipated that some or all the
capital expenditures that were under consideration for approval at Annual Town
Meeting will be proposed at Special Town Meeting this fall. If any or all such
capital expenditures are approved at STM, at least part of these funds will likely
be drawn from the Capital Stabilization Fund thus potentially bringing it below the

17




$1.275 million goal. As it was the intention of the Town to gradually build up the
Capital Stabilization Fund, we believe this is a proper course of action. Finally, it
should be noted, that this transfer of funds into the Capital Stabilization Fund is
anticipated to come from Certified Free Cash, so it will not impact the tax rate.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-13.

ARTICLE 2020/6 2-14 Educational Incentives and Personnel Service and
Union Contracts

This article represents a set-aside of $7,691 for funding educational incentives
for collective bargaining units and reclassification of any non-union personnel.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 2-14.

ARTICLE 2020/6 3-1 Lease of Town |.and at Chebacco Road

This article permits the Town to lease property owned by the Town on Chebacco
Road to the organization known as the Marsh Rats for use as a Shotgun
Shooting Club. They have used this property in this fashion for many years, and
this approval would provide for a new lease arrangement that provides the Town
with approximately $8,750 per year, with annual increases of $500 per year for
three (3) years. In addition, if this Article is approved at Town Meeting, the BOS
and the Town Manager would have the discretion to renew the contract for up to
two more successive three-year contracts, under similar terms. As the Marsh
Rats were the only organization to reply to an RFP with respect to the property
and there are no other proposed or viable short-term uses for this property, we
believe this to be a prudent way to bring revenue into the Town.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 3-1.

ARTICLE 2020/6 3-2 Application of Bond Premiums

When the Town issues a Bond for long term capital projects, the Bond
companies negotiate interest rates and payment terms. Often the interest rate is
fixed but they will negotiate a discount by paying the Town a “Bond Premium”.
The Bond Premium is cash and in effect buys down the interest rate. Based on
MA municipal modernization act the Bond Premium can be used either to reduce
the amount of borrowing or be appropriated to a special capital fund.

18




Article 3-2 allows the Town to use the Bond Premium to reduce borrowing at the
time of issuance.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 3-2.

ARTICLE 2020/6 3-3 Revision of 2019 STM Article 3-3 — Amendment to
Income Limitations for Senior Tax Deferral G.L. ¢.59, Sec. 5, Clause 41A

There is a state statute allowing some low-income seniors to defer their property
taxes until their house is sold. The Town is looking to raise the income limit on
the exemption so more seniors can qualify. As this change would directly benefit
seniors who may be struggling on a fixed income to support themselves, we are
in support of it. Further, the change would have minimal impact on town finances.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 3-3.

ARTICLE 2020/6 3-4 PILOT for Solar Array Atop Manchester Water Plant

Towns are allowed, per statute, to collect PILOT (Payment In Lieu Of Taxes)
payments from energy companies in their town. PILOT payments are meant to
compensate towns for property taxes lost due to a tax-exempt ownership or use,
such as Solect using the roof of the water plant located in Hamilton. As this
could mean more income for the Town we recommend it.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends FAVORABLE ACTION
(5-0) on Article 3-4.

ARTICLE 2020/6 3-5 Citizen’s Petition

A Citizen’s petition to return every other week trash pick-up back to every week
has been withdrawn until either Special Town Meeting or next year's Annual
Town Meeting.

19




As noted in the introduction to this Commentary, the proponent of this Citizen
Petition has agreed to defer this matter for consideration at a subsequent Special
or Annual Town Meeting. This deferral is to be accomplished by the proponent's
moving to pass over this Article. If that motion is adopted, the issue raised by the
Petition is removed from consideration at this ATM. FINCOM recommends a
favorable vote on this motion, with appreciation to the proponent's civic minded
approach.

The Finance and Advisory Committee recommends NO ACTION (5-0) on
Article 3-5.

Respectfully Submitted,
Hamilton Finance and Advisory Committee

David Wanger, Chair

Nick Tensen, Vice Chair
John Pruellage, Clerk
Christina Schenk-Hargrove
Valerie McCormack

20




